MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

September 25, 1981

AND

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

December 9, 1981

AND

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 6, 1982 to April 13, 1982

AND AT THE

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

April 28, 1982 to April 29, 1982

AND AT THE

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION

May 13, 1982

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

and

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

include recommendations and outline issues which the Legislature and the departments may wish to address.

Effective July 13, 1982.

CHAPTER 110

H.P. 2331 - L.D. 2139

AN ACT to Allow the Mapleton Sewer District to Charge the Full Cost Incurred in Filing a Lien.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

P&SL 1965, c. 77, $\S24$, 2nd \P , last 2 sentences are amended to read:

At the time of the recording of any such certificate in the registry of deeds as heretofore provided, the treasurer shall file in the office of the district a true copy of such certificate and shall mail a true copy thereof by registered or certified mail to each record holder of any mortgage on said real estate, addressed to such record holder at his last and usual place of abode. The fee to be charged by the district to the ratepayer for such notice and filing shall not exceed \$1.50 and the actual cost of notice and filing plus the fee to be charged to the district by the register of deeds for filing and recording shall not exceed \$1.

Effective July 13. 1982.

CHAPTER 111

H.P. 1845 - L.D. 1841

AN ACT to Establish Municipal Cost Components for Services to be Rendered in Fiscal Year 1982-83.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, prompt determination and certification of the municipal cost components in the Unorganized Territory Tax District is necessary to the establishment of a mill rate and the levy of the unorganized territory educational and services tax; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Municipal cost components for services rendered. In accordance with the Revised Statutes, Title 36, chapter 115, the Legislature determines that the net municipal cost component for services and reimbursements to be rendered in fiscal year 1982-83 is \$6,145,512 as reflected by the following tabulation:

		1982-83
Forest fire protection		\$2,842,179
Maine Land Use Regulation Commission		315,563
Secretary of State		2,300
Property tax assessment		346,600
County reimbursement for services		
Aroostook Franklin Oxford Penobscot Piscataquis Somerset Total	\$174,538 22,000 29,000 50,536 160,550 154,358	590,982
Education		2,372,888
Human Services - General Assistance Total		175,000 \$6,645,512

1982-83

Less: Adjustments for rounding of mill rates for 1978,

1979 and 1980, supplemental, abatements and reserves for

accounts' receivables

(500,000)

Net Requirement

\$6,145,512

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 16, 1982.

CHAPTER 112

S.P. 855 - L.D. 1992

AN ACT to Accept Relinquishment of Exclusive Federal Jurisdiction Over Marshall Point Light Station in the Town of St. George.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, legislation is needed to accept concurrent legislative jurisdiction with the Federal Government over Marshall Point Light Station in the Town of St. George; and

Whereas, concurrent jurisdiction is needed at the earliest possible time in order to provide necessary services during the forthcoming summer season; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,